

No. 22-1202

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPIRIT OF THE EAST, LLC, PETITIONER,

v.

YALE PRODUCTS INC.; ALAN LEIGH,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER A. VARCA
VARCA LAW, PLLC
280 W. Hillsboro Blvd.
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
KRISTEN A. DEWILDE
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. This Case Implicates No Circuit Split	11
II. This Case Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review...	17
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Acceleration Acads., LLC v. Charleston Acceleration Acad., Inc.,</i> 858 F. App'x 606 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	4
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022)	3, 11, 19, 21
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Owens</i> , 27 U.S. 527 (1829)	22
<i>Bayer CropScience AG v. Dow AgroSciences, LLC</i> , 680 F. App'x 985 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Bayer CropScience AG v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 851 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Biller v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</i> 668 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegnia</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	22
<i>Caputo v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 375 (2022)	3, 17
<i>Cavalier Mfg., Inc. v. Gant</i> , 143 So. 3d 762 (Ala. 2013)	13, 19
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. Bacon</i> , 562 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Coppell v. Hall</i> , 74 U.S. 542 (1868)	22
<i>DeMartini v. Johns</i> , 693 F. App'x 534 (9th Cir. 2017)	15, 17
<i>Dunham v. Lithia Motors Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1421780 (Alaska Apr. 9, 2014)	15, 17
<i>E. Assoc. Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	22
<i>E. Assoc. Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 796 (S.D.W. Va. 1998)	22

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	3-4, 18, 23
<i>Frazier v. CitiFinancial Corp., LLC</i> , 604 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010)	13, 22
<i>Golden v. O’Melveny & Myers LLP</i> , 2021 WL 3466044 (9th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021).....	15
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	3-5, 8, 10, 13, 21, 24
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	23
<i>Jupiter Med. Ctr. v. Visiting Nurse Ass’n of Fla.</i> , 575 U.S. 997 (2015)	17
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982)	22
<i>Kelly v. K12 Inc.</i> , 854 F. App’x 963 (10th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Kilgore v. Mullenax</i> , 520 S.W.3d 670 (Ark. 2017)	13, 19
<i>Martinique Props., LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 60 F.4th 1206 (8th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 855 F.3d 335 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	4, 9, 23
<i>Parallel Networks, LLC v. Jenner & Block LLP</i> , 581 U.S. 1000 (2017)	17
<i>Part-Time Faculty Ass’n v. Columbia Coll. Chi.</i> , 892 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Piston v. Transamerica Capital, Inc.</i> , 823 F. App’x 553 (10th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>PolyOne Corp. v. Westlake Vinyls, Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Remnay v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994)	20

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Schwartz v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> ,	
665 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2011)	14, 17
<i>Seldin v. Est. of Silverman</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2622 (2021)	17
<i>Seldin v. Est. of Silverman</i> ,	
939 N.W.2d 768 (Neb. 2020)	13, 19
<i>Seymour v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield</i> ,	
988 F.2d 1020 (10th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Smart v. IBEW</i> , 315 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> ,	
559 U.S. 662 (2010)	18
<i>Titan Tire Corp. v. USW Int'l Union</i> ,	
734 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2013)	12, 17
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> ,	
484 U.S. 29 (1987)	12, 23
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> ,	
142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)	4
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass'n of Fla., Inc. v. Jupiter Med. Ctr.</i> , 154 So. 3d 1115 (Fla. 2014)	11-13, 19, 21
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Rubber Workers</i> ,	
461 U.S. 757 (1983)	22
<i>Watts v. Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC</i> ,	
574 U.S. 870 (2014)	17
<i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Watts</i> ,	
540 F. App'x 229 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 17
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C.	
§ 2	4
§ 4	4
§ 9	3-4, 8, 21
§ 10	2-5, 8-12, 15, 18-19, 21, 23
§ 11	3-5, 10, 21, 23

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Fla. Stat.	
§ 328.03	20, 24
§ 328.05	20
§ 328.07	20
§ 328.19	20
§ 328.21	20
Other Authorities:	
Matthew J. Brown, Comment, “ <i>Final</i> ” Awards <i>Reconceptualized: A Proposal to Resolve the</i> <i>Hall Street Circuit Split</i> , 13 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 325 (2013).....	17
Stanley A. Leasure, <i>Arbitration Law in Tension</i> <i>After Hall Street: Accuracy or Finality?</i> , 39 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 75 (2016)	17
Jonathan A. Marcantel, <i>The Crumpled Difference</i> <i>Between Legal and Illegal Arbitration</i> <i>Awards: Hall Street Associates and the</i> <i>Waning Public Policy Exception</i> , 14 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 597 (2009).....	13, 16
Bartholomew L. McLeay, <i>In Words of the</i> <i>Pandemic, Arbitration Jurisprudence Needs</i> <i>a Ventilator</i> , 2022 J. Disp. Resol. 1	17
New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (N.Y. Convention).....	16
<i>Notice of U.S. Marshal Sale</i> , Daily Bus. Rev. (Jan. 15, 2019), https://bit.ly/3Q6QPhr	5, 7, 19

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Sean C. Wagner, Note, <i>Unchecked: How Frazier v. CitiFinancial Eliminated Judicially Created Grounds for Vacatur Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 64 Okla. L. Rev. 235 (2012).....	17
Gary A. Watt et al., <i>May Arbitration Awards Violate Public Policy?</i> , Daily Journal (July 29, 2021).	17
